

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-03501-JGK
)	
v.)	
)	
THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT
DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.’S MOTION FOR RULE 11 SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. Facts 2
- III. Standard of Review on a Motion Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 5
- IV. Argument 6
 - A. The Campaign’s Motion Rests on a Logical Error 6
 - B. The Motion Overlooks the Differences Between Civil and Criminal Actions 7
 - C. The Campaign Ignores the Fact that Additional Information Continues to Come to Light 10
 - D. The Campaign’s Motion Misconstrues Specific Events Discussed in the Report..... 11
 - E. The Campaign Continues to Misconstrue and Dismember the Allegations in the Complaint..... 14
- V. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters & Police Pension Fund v. Bahash</i> , 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	2
<i>In re Bridge Constr. Servs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) (Koeltl, J.)	5, 6
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	14
<i>Cooksey v. Digital</i> , 14cv7146, 2016 WL 5108199 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....	5
<i>In re: Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-02476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	9
<i>Galín v. Hamada</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	6
<i>Int'l Star Class Yacht Racing Ass'n v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	8
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes</i> , 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	7
<i>Shuster v. Oppleman</i> , No. 96cv1689 (JGK), 1999 WL 9845 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 1999).....	5
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 646 F. Supp. 1289 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	9
<i>United States v. Papadopoulos</i> , No. 17-cr-00182-RDM (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2017).....	12

In re: Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 04-1616, 2013 WL 3879264 (D. Kan. July 26, 2013)9

Warren v. Byrne,
 699 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1983).....9

Woods v. START Treatment & Recovery Ctrs., Inc.,
 864 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2017).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Charles Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 468 (4th ed. 2013).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 378

Karoun Demirjian et al., *Donald Trump Jr. agrees to testify before the Senate Intelligence Committee again*, Wash. Post (May 14, 2019)11

2 Kenneth S. Broun et al., *McCormick on Evidence* § 265 (7th ed. 2016).....14

Mueller Investigation, Including Report and Underlying Evidence, U.S. House of Representatives Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence (May 8, 2019), <https://intelligence.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=638>10

Plaintiff Democratic National Committee (“Plaintiff” or “DNC”) hereby submits this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendant Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.’s (the “Trump Campaign” or the “Campaign”) Motion for Rule 11 Sanctions (“Motion for Sanctions” or “Motion”) (ECF No. 257).
